FEDERATION MONDIALE DU JEU DE DAMES

World Championships Youth 2017
Dabki (Poland)

Rules & Regulations

1) Organization

2)

3)

PDF address: Polski Zwiazek Warcabowy, Cukrowa 49/2 71-004 Szczecin, Poland
Responsible: Magda Pawlowska

Mail address for English/Russian:
magda.pawlowska@warcaby.pl & cc to biuro@warcaby.pl

Official hotels of the organization

Hotel Horyzont
Osrodek Wypoczynkowy Horyzont w Dgbkach, ul. Dartowska 4a, 76-156 Dabki
http://www.horyzont.ta.pl/

Duet Hotel
Osrodek Wczasowy Duet, ul. Wydmowa 6, 76-156 Dabki
http://duet.com.pl/duet/

Registration: Accommodation is possible only in places, provided by organizers.

Venue:
Osrodek Wczasowy Duet, ul. Wydmowa 6, 76-156 Dgbki
http://duet.com.pl/duet/
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4) Program:

Day

Saturday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

5) Age groups

Date

28-10-2017

29-10-2017

30-10-2017

31-10-2017

1-11-2017

2-11-2017

3-11-2017

4-11-2017

5-11-2017

U20 — Juniors (open)

U20 girls — Juniors girls
U17 boys — Cadets (open)
U17 girls — Cadets girls

U14 boys — Minicadets (open)

U14 girls — Minicadets girls
U11 boys — Hopes (Open)
U11 girls — Hopes girls

Girls can play in open groups

6) Number of players per group

2 possibilities

Time

20:00

11.00

15:30

09:30

15:30

09:30

15:30

09:30

15:30

09:30

09:30

15:30

09:30

18:00

Arrivals & registration
Technical Briefing (playing room)
Opening

Round 1

Round 2

Round 3

Round 4

W(C Turkish Draughts
Round 5

Round 6

Blitz

Round 7

Round 8

Round 9

Closing and awarding ceremony of all tournaments
(classic, blitz & Turkish Draughts)

Departure

* Max. 3 players in a group —> then 1 gets free hospitality from the organization
* 4 players in a group —> all 4 players pay for the hotel and meals.



7) Disciplines
Normal
Blitz
Dama or Turkish Draughts

The number of players in Blitz and Dama is not limited. All children can play in their age group, even if
they play in a higher group in the normal games.

8) Technical details
Normal — Fisher 80 minutes +1 min/move
Blitz — Fisher 5 min. + 3 sec. / move
Hopes — Minicadets — Cadets : 9 rounds FMJD Swiss system on Solkoff (to be confirmed by the main
referee in the technical meeting)
Juniors : FMJD Swiss system on Rating
The official sofware Draughts Arbiter will be used

9) Subscription fee to FMID: 25 € (classic) — 10€ (Blitz and/or Turkish draughts)
NEW for 2017: ONLY by electronic payment !!! Manual for electronic payment-> see Additional
information document;

Bank account FMID for electronic payment of the subscription fees
IBAN: NLOSABNA0513903682

BIC code: ABN ANL 2a

ABN/AMRO 51.39.03.682

10) Applications
Deadline for registration and reservation of the hotel:

-> Use only the EXCEL document FMJDY 1705

-> to be received before the 10% of September by the FMJD Tournament director Youth.

-> apply by E-mail to johan.demasure@telenet.be , with a copy to tdy@fmjd.org

and also to the organization committee magda.pawlowska@warcaby.pl & cc to biuro@warcaby.pl

11) Hotel
Hotel charges inclusive meals if paid in advance by bank account:
Additional players (in double or triple rooms) 30€ (Euros) per person / per day
Coaches, trainers, parents & other 40€ (Euros) per person / per day
10 Single rooms available for 50€ (Euros) per person / per day
Extra days should be noticed to the organizer not later than 3™ October

Payments in cash for the hotel accommodation will be possible but with 10€ surcharge per person
and should be notified to the organizer not later than October 3™. All 4 players will be on the
expenses of their federations unless the federation sends no more than 3 players in a category: then
the first player in that category will receive free meals and accommodation by the organization
committee. Meals from 28th of October supper till 5th of November breakfast.
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Bank account for electronic payment of the hotel accommodation :

Beneficary:

POLSKI ZWIAZEK WARCABOWY
UL.CUKROWA 49/2

71-004 SZCZECIN, POLSKA

International Bank Account Number (IBAN) PL 65 1050 1559 1000 0090 8003 2700
BIC code: INGBPLPW

12) Others

Official website: http://dabki2017.warcaby.pl/

Transport: The PDF will organize a shuttle from and to the airport of Gdansk. The fee is 30€ p.p. one
way or 50€ both ways and should be notified to the organizer not later than October 3. Payment
only via bank transfer. Please note that if it will be necessary, PDF will organize transport also from
another airport if it will be possible (deadline for notification is October 37 ).

Restaurant:

Breakfast: 08:00 09:00 (only 5™ Nov — 07:30-08:30)
Dinner: 14:00 15:00

Supper: 19:30 20:30 (only 28™ Oct — 19:00-20:00)

Approved by

Johan Demasure
Tournament Director Youth FMJD
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