

FEDERATION MONDIALE DU JEU DE DAMES

# World Championships Youth 2017 Dabki (Poland)

## **Rules & Regulations**

## 1) Organization

PDF address: Polski Zwiazek Warcabowy, Cukrowa 49/2 71-004 Szczecin, Poland Responsible: Magda Pawlowska

Mail address for English/Russian: magda.pawlowska@warcaby.pl & cc to biuro@warcaby.pl

## 2) Official hotels of the organization

Hotel Horyzont Ośrodek Wypoczynkowy Horyzont w Dąbkach, ul. Darłowska 4a, 76-156 Dąbki http://www.horyzont.ta.pl/

Duet Hotel Ośrodek Wczasowy Duet, ul. Wydmowa 6, 76-156 Dąbki <u>http://duet.com.pl/duet/</u>

**Registration:** Accommodation is possible only in places, provided by organizers.

3) Venue: Ośrodek Wczasowy Duet, ul. Wydmowa 6, 76-156 Dąbki http://duet.com.pl/duet/

#### 4) **Program**:

Day	Date	Time	
Saturday	28-10-2017		Arrivals & registration
		20:00	Technical Briefing (playing room)
Sunday	29-10-2017	11.00	Opening
		15:30	Round 1
Monday	30-10-2017	09:30	Round 2
		15:30	Round 3
Tuesday	31-10-2017	09:30	Round 4
		15:30	WC Turkish Draughts
Wednesday	1-11-2017	09:30	Round 5
		15:30	Round 6
Thursday	2-11-2017	09:30	Blitz
Friday	3-11-2017	09:30	Round 7
		15:30	Round 8
Saturday	4-11-2017	09:30	Round 9
		18:00	Closing and awarding ceremony of all tournaments (classic, blitz & Turkish Draughts)
Sunday	5-11-2017		Departure

#### 5) Age groups

U20 – Juniors (open) U20 girls – Juniors girls U17 boys – Cadets (open) U17 girls – Cadets girls U14 boys – Minicadets (open) U14 girls – Minicadets girls U11 boys – Hopes (Open) U11 girls – Hopes girls Girls can play in open groups

#### 6) Number of players per group

2 possibilities

\* Max. 3 players in a group -> then 1 gets free hospitality from the organization

\* 4 players in a group -> all 4 players pay for the hotel and meals.

#### 7) Disciplines

Normal Blitz Dama or Turkish Draughts

The number of players in Blitz and Dama is not limited. All children can play in their age group, even if they play in a higher group in the normal games.

#### 8) Technical details

Normal – Fisher 80 minutes +1 min/move Blitz – Fisher 5 min. + 3 sec. / move Hopes – Minicadets – Cadets : 9 rounds FMJD Swiss system on Solkoff (to be confirmed by the main referee in the technical meeting) Juniors : FMJD Swiss system on Rating The official sofware Draughts Arbiter will be used

### 9) Subscription fee to FMJD: 25 € (classic) – 10€ (Blitz and/or Turkish draughts) NEW for 2017: ONLY by electronic payment !!! Manual for electronic payment-> see Additional information document;

Bank account FMJD for electronic payment of the subscription fees IBAN: NL09ABNA0513903682 BIC code: ABN ANL 2a ABN/AMRO 51.39.03.682

#### 10) Applications

Deadline for registration and reservation of the hotel:

-> Use only the EXCEL document FMJDY 1705

-> to be received before the **10<sup>th</sup> of September** by the FMJD Tournament director Youth.

-> apply by E-mail to johan.demasure@telenet.be , with a copy to tdy@fmjd.org

and also to the organization committee magda.pawlowska@warcaby.pl & cc to biuro@warcaby.pl

#### 11) Hotel

#### Hotel charges inclusive meals if paid in advance by bank account:

Additional players (in double or triple rooms)	30€ (Euros) per person / per day			
Coaches, trainers, parents & other	40€ (Euros) per person / per day			
10 Single rooms available for	50€ (Euros) per person / per day			
Extra days should be noticed to the organizer not later than 3 <sup>rd</sup> October				

Payments in cash for the hotel accommodation will be possible but with 10€ surcharge per person and should be notified to the organizer not later than October 3<sup>rd</sup>. All 4 players will be on the expenses of their federations **unless the federation sends no more than 3 players in a category**: then the first player in that category will receive free meals and accommodation by the organization committee. Meals from 28th of October supper till 5th of November breakfast. Bank account for electronic payment of the hotel accommodation :

#### **Beneficary:**

POLSKI ZWIĄZEK WARCABOWY

UL.CUKROWA 49/2

71-004 SZCZECIN, POLSKA

International Bank Account Number (IBAN) PL 65 1050 1559 1000 0090 8003 2700 BIC code: INGBPLPW

12) Others

Official website: <u>http://dabki2017.warcaby.pl/</u>

**Transport:** The PDF will organize a shuttle from and to the airport of Gdansk. The fee is  $30 \in p.p.$  one way or  $50 \in both$  ways and should be notified to the organizer not later than October  $3^{rd}$ . Payment only via bank transfer. Please note that if it will be necessary, PDF will organize transport also from another airport if it will be possible (deadline for notification is October  $3^{rd}$ ).

**Restaurant**: Breakfast: 08:00 09:00 (only 5<sup>th</sup> Nov – 07:30-08:30) Dinner: 14:00 15:00 Supper: 19:30 20:30 (only 28<sup>th</sup> Oct – 19:00-20:00)

Approved by

Johan Demasure Tournament Director Youth FMJD